NOTICE

Premier's Office Brisbane, 27 September 2013

I notify that, acting under the provisions of the *Constitution of Queensland 2001*, the Premier has appointed the Honourable John Joseph McVeigh MP, Minister for Agriculture, Fisheries and Forestry to act as, and to perform all of the functions and exercise all of the powers of, Minister for Police and Community Safety from 30 September 2013 until the Honourable John Mark Dempsey MP returns to duty.

JEFF SEENEY MP ACTING PREMIER

NOTICE

Premier's Office Brisbane, 27 September 2013

I notify that, acting under the provisions of the *Constitution of Queensland 2001*, the Premier has appointed the Honourable Scott Anthony Emerson MP, Minister for Transport and Main Roads to act as, and to perform all of the functions and exercise all of the powers of, Minister for Environment and Heritage Protection from 30 September 2013 until the Honourable Andrew Cary Powell MP returns to duty.

JEFF SEENEY MP ACTING PREMIER

Public Service Commission Brisbane, 19 September 2013

Her Excellency the Governor, acting by and with the advice of the Executive Council, under the provisions of Section 109 of the *Public Service Act 2008*, has approved the fixing of the number and levels of Senior Executives as specified in the Schedule below.

## FIXING OF NUMBER AND LEVELS OF SENIOR EXECUTIVES

LEVEL TO BE INCREASED ON A PERMANENT BASIS		
Designation	SES Level	Designation Number
Department of Justice and Attorney-General		
Deputy Director-General Office of Fair and Safe Work Queensland Brisbane.	SES4	DJAG1301

JEFF SEENEY MP ACTING PREMIER Water Act 2000 - Section 598A

## DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND WATER SUPPLY NOTICE CHANGE IN COMPOSITION OF THE BOARD OF GLADSTONE AREA WATER BOARD

Notice is hereby given under section 598A of the *Water Act* 2000 amending the composition of the board of directors of Gladstone Area Water Board to:

- 4 persons nominated by the chief executive of the Department of Energy and Water Supply
- 1 person nominated by Gladstone Regional Council

This notice will take effect from the date it is published in the Gazette.

Water Act 2000 - Section 598A

## DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND WATER SUPPLY NOTICE CHANGE IN COMPOSITION OF THE BOARD OF MOUNT ISA WATER BOARD

Notice is hereby given under section 598A of the *Water Act* 2000 amending the composition of the board of directors of Mount Isa Water Board to:

- 4 persons nominated by the chief executive of the Department of Energy and Water Supply
- 1 person nominated by Mount Isa City Council

This notice will take effect from the date it is published in the Gazette.